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Reviewer A 

Fetal growth restriction (FGR) is one of the most common fetal complications during 

pregnancy in the obstetrics department, with poor therapeutic efficacy. The local 

inflammatory response of the placenta has gradually become known as the main mechanism 

for the occurrence and development of FGR. In the manuscript “NCOA2-induced secretion of 

leptin leads to fetal growth restriction via the NF-κB signaling pathway”, authors investigated 

the potential role and regulatory functions and mechanisms of NCOA2 in HTR-8/SVneo 

trophoblast cells. Couple questions are required to be answered before it will be accepted. 

(1) What were the correlations between leptin and inflammation? Please state in the 

introduction. 

Reply: Thank you for your advice. We have modified our manuscript as advised to add 

introduction. (see line 94-110). 

 

(2) What were the main causes leading to fetal growth restriction? Please state in the 

introduction. 

Reply: Thank you for your advice. We have modified our manuscript as advised to add 

introduction. (see line 73-79). 

 

(3) In the introduction, please supplement related references about the biological roles of 

leptin, such as (Ann Transl Med. 2021 Apr;9(7):568). 

Reply: Thank you for your advice. We have modified our manuscript as advised to add 

introduction. (see line 94-110). 

 

(4) Please check the HTR-8/SVneo trophoblast cells were cultured in medium with 5% FBS. 

Reply: We have examined and confirmed the culture conditions of Human chorionic 

trophoblast cell line (HTR-8/SVneo cell) was maintained in Roswell Park Memorial Institute 

(RPMI) 1640 with 5% fetal bovine serum (FBS), 1% penicillin and streptomycin at 37 ℃ and 

5% CO2. 

 

(5) What was the meaning of “Janpan” in the methods? Please state clearly. 

Reply: We have checked the use of this term and this is a supplementary description of where 

the kit was made 

 

(6) In the figure legends, please supplement the full-name of abbreviations in the figures, 

such as “OE”. 

Reply: Thank you for your advice. We have modified our manuscript as advised to add 



	

introduction. (see line 606-607, and 625-626). 

 

(7) What were the roles of migration or invasion of trophoblast cell in the FGR? Please state 

in the discussion. 

Reply: Thank you for your advice. We have modified our manuscript as advised to add 

introduction. (see line 402-406). 

 

(8) In the MDAR-checklist, if the item was not applicable, please fill in the n/a. 

Reply: Thank you for your advice. We have modified the MDAR-checklist and submitted it 

again. 

 

Reviewer B 

1. Ethical Statement 

For research involving human, the article should include  

1) a statement that ethical approval was obtained (or a statement that it was not required and 

why), including the name of the ethics committee(s) or institutional review board(s), the 

number/ID of the approval(s),  

Reply: It is provided in the manuscript. (see in manuscript methods section) 

 

2) and a statement that the participants gave informed consent before taking part (or a 

statement that it was not required and why).  

Reply: It is provided in the manuscript. (see in manuscript methods section) 

 

3) Authors should also state that the study conformed to the provisions of the Declaration of 

Helsinki (as revised in 2013). 

Reply: Thank you for your advice. We have modified the manuscript. (line 179-180) 

 

2. Figure 1F, Figure 1G and Figure 3F were not cited in the main text. Please check. 

Reply: Thank you for your advice. We have modified the manuscript. 

 
3. Please indicate the full name of “PE”. All abbreviated terms should be full when they first 

appear. 

 

Reply: Thank you for your advice. We have modified the manuscript. 
 
 
 



	

4. Please check the below sentence. What is 2013? The publication year of reference 2 is 
2009. Why 2013 appears here. 

 
Reply: Thank you for your advice. We have modified the manuscript. 
 
5. Please check if any more references need to be added in the below 3 sentences since you 

mentioned “Studies”, but only one reference was cited. If not, “studies” should be 
changed to “a study/a previous study”. 

 

 
Reply: Thank you for your advice. We have modified the manuscript. 
 
6. Please check “Janpan” below. Should it be “Japan”? 

 
Reply: Thank you for your advice. Yes, it should be JAPAN and we have modified the 

manuscript. 
 
7. Please check below data in your main text. It’s 58 in your Figure 1C. 

 
Reply: Thank you for your advice. We have modified the manuscript. 
 
9. Figure 2: 
1) Please revise all “NOCA2” to “NCOA2”. 

 

 
Reply: Thank you for your advice. We have modified the figure. 



	

 
2) Please indicate the meaning of *** in the legend. 

 
 
Reply: Thank you for your advice. We have modified the manuscript. 
 
3) Please indicate the full name of “qPCR” in the legend. 
Reply: Thank you for your advice. We have modified the manuscript. 
 
10. Figure 3: 
1) The words are not clear in Figure 3C. Please revise. 

 

Reply: Thank you for your advice. We have modified the figure. 
 
2) Please indicate the meaning of *, **, ***, ns in the legend. 

 
Reply: Thank you for your advice. We have modified the figure. 
 
3)Please indicate the staining method and magnification for cell maps in Figure 3B and D 
legend. 
Reply: Thank you for your advice. We have modified the manuscript. 
 
4) Please indicate the full name of “OD”, “NC”, “OE”, “IL” in the legend. 
Reply: Thank you for your advice. We have modified the manuscript. 
 
11. Figure 4: 
1) Please revise all below 3 words to “IκB, NF-κB, p-NF-κB/p65” in Figure 4A and B. 



	

 

Reply: Thank you for your advice. We have modified the figure. 
 
2) The words are not clear in Figure 4D. Please revise. 

 
 
Reply: Thank you for your advice. We have modified the figure. 
 
3) Please indicate the meaning of *, **, ***, ns in the legend. 

 

 
Reply: Thank you for your advice. We have modified the figure. 
 
4)Please indicate the staining method and magnification for cell maps in Figure 4C and E 
legend. 
Reply: Thank you for your advice. We have modified the manuscript. 
 
5) Please indicate the full name of “OD”, “NC”, “OE”, “ELISA” in the legend. 
Reply: Thank you for your advice. We have modified the manuscript. 
 
 



	

6) Please check the below sentence in your main text. It looks like its meaning is inconsistent 
with your Figure 4F and G. 

 

Reply: Thank you for your advice. We have modified the manuscript. 
 


